
SUPPLY ACT (No. 2). 

Act No. 4, 1921. 

An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consoli­
dated Revenue Fund towards the Services 
of the Year 1921-1922, and out of the Public 
Works Fund, and out of the General Loan 
Account for Services to he hereafter provided 
for by Loan. [Assented to, 31st October, 1921.] 

T X r H E K E A S we Your Majesty's most dutiful and i 
T T loyal subjects, the Members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the sum of 
Two millions eight hundred and ten thousand eight 
hundred pounds, that is to say— 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Pund, the sum of 
Two millions one hundred and twenty-six 

thousand 



thousand eight hundred pounds, being the sum 
required to defray the expenses of the various 
Departments and Services of the State during 
the month of November or following month of 
the financial year ending thirtieth day of June , 
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two. 

Out of the Public Works Fund, the sum of 
Thirty-two thousand pounds for the Services 
set forth in Schedule A hereto annexed. 

Out of the General Loan Account, the sum of 
Six hundred and fifty-two thousand pounds 
for the Services set forth in Schedule B hereto 
annexed: 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the said 
Funds and the General Loan Account the sum so granted 
to His Majesty: Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New 
South Wales there shall and may be issued and applied 
for or towards making good the Supply so resolved to 
be granted to His Majesty, the sum of Two millions 
one hundred and twenty-six thousand eight hundred 
pounds, to be expended at the rates which have been 
sanctioned for the financial year ended thirtieth day of 
June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, to 
defray the expenses of the various Departments and 
Services of the State during the month of November, 
or following month of the financial year ending thirtieth 
day of June , one thousand nine hundred and twenty-
two, subject to the rate of any reduction that may 
hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1921-
1922. 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall and 
may be issued and applied for or towards making good 
the Supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty the 
sum of Thirty-two thousand pounds for the Services 
specified in Schedule A hereto annexed. 

3. 



3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Audit Act, 
1902, there shall and may he issued out of the General 
Loan Account and applied for or towards making good 
the Supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty, 
the sum of Six hundred and fifty-two thousand pounds 
for the Services specified in Schedule B hereto annexed. 

4. The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums 
for the Services aforesaid in such manner and in such 
proportions as the Governor, by Warrants or Orders in 
writing under his hand, and directed to the said 
Treasurer, shall from time to time order and direct. 
And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon 
and paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and 
the Public Works Fund and the General Loan Account 
respectively. 

5 . The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to 
time be allowed credit for all sums of money paid by 
him in pursuance of such Warrants or Orders. And 
the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same 
shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such 
sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive 
credit for the same accordingly. 

6. This Act may be cited as the " Supply Act (No. 2), 
1921." 

SCHEDULES. 



SCHEDULES. 

S C H E D U L E A . 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund, 

In anticipation of Votes 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE— 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, Plant, and 

Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes ... . . £1,500 0 0 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC W O R K S — 

Works and Services— 
Bridges £2,500 0 0 
Public Buildings 0,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and 
Sewerage— 

Renewal of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, 
Buildings, &c, and for Renewal 
Works Generally; also recoup to 
Loan Votes for Machinery and 
Plant worn out or dismantled ... 1,000 0 0 

. 9,500 0 0 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION— 

Miscellaneous— 
School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Trade Schools, 

Technical Education, Teachers' Training College, and 
other Buildings, Erections, Additions, Improvements, 
Equipment, Renewals, and Materials ... ... ... 21,000 0 0 

Total, Schedule A (Public Works Fund) £32,000 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



SCHEDULE B. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes. 
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE— 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Towards construction of Works generally, and foe the 

improvement of the Port £33,000 0 0 

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS-

Railways— 
Polling-stock, to meet Additional Traffic 

Requirements, and Equipment of New-
Lines ; Additions to Railway Lines, 
Stations, and Buildings, and for other 
purposes; and towards Equipment of 
Refreshment Rooms ... ... ...£110,000 0 0 

Duplication of Lines 50,000 0 0 
Flemington to Belmore, and Wardell-road 

to Glebe Island, and Bozelle Bay to 
Darling Island Railways, including 
Enfield Marshalling Sidings, and the 
remodelling of Darling Harbour Lines 35,000 0 0 

Electrification of Railway Lines ... ... 18,000 0 0 
State Colliery, Lithgow—Development 

work . . ." .... 3,000 0 0 

Tramways— 
Additions to Lines, Workshops, Buildings, 

Rolling-stock, Ac ... 25,000 0 0 

Railway Construction— 
North Coast Railway—further sum ... 3,000 0 0 
Glenreagh to Dorrigo—further sum ... 25,000 0 0 
Dubbo to Werris Creek—further sum ... 7,500 0 0 
Molong to Dubbo—further sum 20,000 0 0 
Westmead to Castle Hill—further sum ... 1,000 0 0 
Regent's Park to Cabramatta—furthersum 7,000 0 0 
Coonabarabran to Burren Junction— 

furthersum 9,500 0 0 
Tarana to Oberon 8,000 0 0 
Barmedman to Rankin's Springs — further 

sum 18,000 0 0 
Gilmore to Batlow—further sum 13,000 0 0 
Yanco to Griffith—further sum G,000 0 0 

Tramway Construction— 
Tramways, generally—further sum ... 2,000 0 0 

. 301,000 0 0 

Carried forward £394,000 0 0 



S C H E D U L E B—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Aecount—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £391,000 0 0 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC W O R K S — 

Sewerage Construction— 
Metropolitan Sewerage and Stormwater 

Channels—further sum £9,000 0 0 

Water Stipplies— 
Country Towns Water Supplies—further 

' sum 10,000 0 0 
Improvements, Sydney Water Supply— 

further sum 20,000 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply—Ampli­

fication—further sum 18,000 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers— 
Port Kembla—-Improvements, Wharfage 

and Shipping Appliances—furthersum 2,000 0 0 
Coff's Harbour Improvements and Jet ty— 

further sum 2,500 0 0 
Newcastle Harbour Improvements and 

Wharfage, &c 4,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
River Murray Commission—Part Cost of 

Works to be carried out under the 
Act—further sum 10,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and 
Sewerage— 

Water Supply— 
General Reticulation, Improvements, 

&c, including Sydney Water Supply 
Amplification—further sum ... 47,000 0 0 

Sewerage— 
Construction and Ventilation of Sewers 

generally—furthersum ... ... 16,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage 
Board— 

Water Supply— 
Extension of Reticulation, &c. ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Sewerage— 
Extension of Reticulation, &c. ... ... 1,000 0 0 

143,500 0 0 

Carried forward £537,500 0 0 



SCHEDULE B—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £537,500 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OP AGRICULTURE— 

Miscellaneous— 
Grain Elevator (Terminal)—Construction 

of, &c—further sum £S,000 0 0 
Glenfield Veterinary Station—Buildings, 

Improvements, &c.—furthersum ... 500 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 
For the Construction of Burrinjuck Dam, 

Murrumbidgee Canals and Works 
generally, Murrumbidgee Irrigation 
Areas, Purchase of Stock, Assisting 
Settlers, payment of Tenant Bights, 
&c—further sum ... 14,000 0 0 

Shallow Boring— To provide Water Sup­
plies for Settlers—further sum ... 2,000 0 0 

Returned Soldiers' Settlement—To provide 
for Settlement of Discharged Soldiers 
on Irrigation Farms, and to assist 
them in the development thereof— 
further sum 60,000 0 0 

84,500 0 0 

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT— 

Reconstruction of Main Roads in the County of Cumberland 30,000 0 0 

Total, Schedule B (General Loan Account) £052,000 0 0 

B SEA-CARRIAGE 


